
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2017 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



PLANNING COMMITTEE  
20 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Liam Bowen
2 Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council
3. Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council
4. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council
5. Councillor Ken Howell
6. Councillor Carys Jones
7. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council
8. Councillor Jean Lewis
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas.
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams

LABOUR GROUP -  6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Suzy Curry
2. Councillor Penny Edwards
3. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council
4. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council
5. Councillor Ken Lloyd Member of Carmarthen Town Council
6. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council

INDEPENDENT GROUP -  4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Sue Allen Member of Whitland Town Council
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies
3. Councillor Joseph Davies
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council

NO SUBSTITUTES ARE ALLOWED AT MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 46

4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 47 - 56

5. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 57 - 78

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 31ST OCTOBER 2017. 

79 - 82



This page is intentionally left blank



ADRODDIAD PENNAETH
CYNLLUNIO,

CYFARWYDDIAETH YR 
AMGYLCHEDD

REPORT OF THE
HEAD OF PLANNING,

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE

AR 14 RHAGFYR 2017
ON 14 DECEMBER 2017 

I’W BENDERFYNU/
FOR DECISION

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn 
eu cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried 
swyddogaeth y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu 
ynghylch ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 
an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of 
the planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests 
in the matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning 
applications.

Page 6



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 14 DECEMBER 2017

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X  -  A R E A  EA S T

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL PAGE NOS.

E/33367 Single 100kw wind turbine with associated 
infrastructure at Land North of Bryndu Isaf, Maesybont, 
Carmarthenshire, SA14 7SS

9 - 22

E/35108 New farm complex with associated buildings and slurry 
lagoon at land formerly part of Bodist Uchaf, Ammanford

23 - 32

E/35356 Improvement to existing field access to facilitate access 
to a 5 caravan CL site at Land at Brynhyfryd, Talley 
Road, Llandeilo, SA19 7HU

33 - 39

E/36183 New eco-house at Land adj to 'New House', Cilycwm, 
Llandovery, Carms, SA20 0SS

40 - 46

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

There were no applications recommended for refusal.

Page 7



APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  APPROVAL

Page 8



Application No E/33367

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

SINGLE 100KW WIND TURBINE WITH ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE AT LAND NORTH OF BRYNDU ISAF, 
MAESYBONT, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA14 7SS 

Applicant(s) NORVENTO WIND ENERGY - TREVOR HOWE,  UNIT 1.32, 
111 POWER ROAD, LONDON, W4 5PY

Agent TNEI - LIZ RUSSELL,  MILBURN HOUSE, DEAN STREET, 
NEWCASTLE-UPON-TYNE, NE1 1LE

Case Officer Ceri Davies

Ward Llanfihangel Aberbythych

Date of validation 16/02/2016

CONSULTATIONS

Llanfihangel Aberbythych Community Council – Has objected to this application, citing 
the following reasons:

 Visual impact on the area
 Impact on the village of Carmel

Local Member - County Councillor Cefin Campbell has requested the application be 
presented before Planning Committee on the basis that he has received representations 
from third parties citing concerns over the potential visual impact of the turbine. 

Head of Public Protection – Has no objections to the proposal subject to the imposition of 
suitable conditions relating to the compliance with prescribed noise levels.

Head of Transport – Has no adverse comments. 

Public Rights of Way Officer – Has advised on the proximity of the proposal in relation to 
the nearest public rights of Ways and has not expressed any concerns.

Ministry of Defence – Has no objections to the proposal.  

Joint Radio Company – Has no objections to the proposal. 

Ofcom – Has provided general guidance in relation this proposal

Page 9



Civil Aviation Authority – Has provided general guidance in relation to this proposal. 

Natural Resources Wales – No adverse comments raised subject to standard advisory 
notes in relation to poll
[...]
lable on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk)

2 Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part 
of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised 
development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent 
developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the 
approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the 
matter.

In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be 
listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers') 
responsibility to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the 
appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the 

Page 21

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other 
Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form 
of a Breach of Condition Notice

Page 22



Application No E/35108

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

NEW FARM COMPLEX WITH ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS AND 
SLURRY LAGOON AT LAND FORMERLY PART OF BODIST 
UCHAF, AMMANFORD 

Applicant(s) MR R THOMAS,  C/O AGENT, 

Agent JCR PLANNING LTD - JASON EVANS,  UNIT 2 CROSS HANDS 
BUSINESS WORKSHOP, HEOL PARC MAWR, CROSS HANDS, 
SA14 6RE

Case Officer Andrew Francis

Ward Betws

Date of validation 14/02/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – Offers no objections to the proposal.

Betws Community Council – Objects to the proposal stating the fo
[...]
y’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).

3 Attention must be paid to the advised best practice measures detailed in Natural 
Resources Wales’ response dated 07/11/17. 

Page 32



Application No E/35356

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

IMPROVEMENT TO EXISTING FIELD ACCESS TO 
FACILITATE ACCESS TO A 5 CARAVAN CL SITE AT LAND AT 
BRYNHYFRYD, TALLEY ROAD, LLANDEILO, SA19 7HU 

Applicant(s) MR & MRS EYNON PRICE,  BRYNHYFRYD, TALLEY ROAD, 
LLANDEILO, SA19 7HU

Agent NAYLOR SALE & WIDDOWS LLP - IAN NELSON,  THE OLD 
LIBRARY, RISLEY LANE, BREASTON, DE72 3AU

Case Officer Kevin Phillips

Ward Manordeilo & Salem

Date of validation 31/03/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – Offers no objection to the proposal subject to the imposition of 8 
conditions. 

Manordeilo and Salem Community Council – No objections

Local Member - County Councillor J Davies is a member of the Planning Committee and 
has made no prior comment on the proposal.

Public Rights of Way Officer- Footpath 44/104 abuts the proposed development site as 
shown on the attached Public Rights of Way plan.  If the application is approved, reference 
should be made to the applicant/developer of the existence of the footpath and to the 
requirement not to obstruct or encroach upon it at any time.  If the development affects the 
Public Right of Way it is recommended that the applicant contacts the Public Rights of Way 
department

National Grid – No comments received.

Neighbours/Public - The application has been publicised by the posting of a Site Notice 
and six letters of objection have been received.  The issues of objection raised are as 
follows;

 There is highway safety concern from the increased traffic to/from the site and the 
creation of a new access

Page 33



 Safety concern for local children.
 There is concern regarding noise and pollution for refuse collection.
 Concerns of the proposal upon the local ecology
 The proposal is not in keeping with the rural character of t
[...]
, 
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk)

2 Please note that this permission is specific to the plans and particulars approved as 
part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute 
unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any 
subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed 
variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to 
best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions which the Council has imposed on this permission will be 
listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers') 
responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate 
time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
conditions which require the submission of details prior to commencement if 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the 
submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach 
of Condition Notice.

It is the responsibility of the developer to contact the Streetworks Manager of the 
Local Highway Authority to apply for a Streetworks Licence before undertaking any 
works on an existing Public Highway.

Page 39

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


Application No E/36183

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

NEW ECO-HOUSE AT LAND ADJ TO 'NEW HOUSE', 
CILYCWM, LLANDOVERY, CARMS, SA20 0SS 

Applicant(s) MR AND MRS SPEAKMAN,  GREENFIELDS, NORTON 
CANON, HEREFORD, HR4 7BH

Agent SUSTAIN BY DESIGN - SIMON BROWN,  THE LONG BARN, 
TY MAWR
[...]
PLANNING,

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE

AR 14 RHAGFYR 2017
ON 14 DECEMBER 2017

I’W BENDERFYNU/
FOR DECISION

Page 47

Agenda Item 4



Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Page 48



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 14 DECEMBER 2017

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X  -  A R E A  S O U T H 

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL PAGE NOS.

S/36019 Change of use from a C3 dwelling to C4 use house of 
multiple occupation  (5 person) at 69 Panteg, Llanelli, 
SA15 3TE 

51 - 56

Page 49



APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Page 50



Application No S/36019

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

CHANGE OF USE FROM A C3 DWELLING TO C4 USE HOUSE 
OF MULITPLE OCCUPATION  (5 PERSON) AT 69 PANTEG, 
LLANELLI, SA15 3TE 

Applicant(s) MR & MRS GARTH  & SUZANNA ASHFORD & VANGELOR,  
CWM COTTAGE, CWMFFERWS ROAD, TYCROE, SA18 3TU

Agent BEACON ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES - MR ROBERT JAMES,  
TY MONDAS, TRECASTLE, BRECON, LD3 8UH

Case Officer Pa
[...]
h 
benderfynu ynghylch ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council 
has an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of 
the planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests 
in the matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning 
applications.

Page 58



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2017

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 14 DECEMBER 2017

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X  -  A R E A  W E S T

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL PAGE NOS.

W/33092 Conversion of existing agricultural building to a 
dwelling at barn at Cilherwydd, Llanboidy, Whitland, 
Carms, SA34 0LL

61 - 67

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL PAGE NOS.

W/35041 Affordable dwelling at Land Adjacent, Taliaris, 
Maesycrugiau, Pencader, SA39 9DH

69 - 77

Page 59



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2017

APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  APPROVAL

Page 60



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2017

Application No W/33092

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

CONVERSION OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO A 
DWELLING AT BARN AT CILHERWYDD, LLANBOIDY, 
WHITLAND, CARMS, SA34 0LL 

Applicant(s) DORIAN PHILLIPS,  C/O AGENT, , 

Agent DORIAN PHILLIPS LTD BUILDING CONTRACTORS,  DOLAU 
GRONW, LLANBOIDY, WHITLAND, SA34 0EE

Case Officer Helen Rice

Ward Llanboidy

Date of validation 14/12/2015

CONSULTATIONS

Llanboidy Community Council - No comments received. 

Local Member - No comments were received by Cllr R Llewelyn who was the Local Member 
at the time the application was submitted.  The applicant is now the Local Member for the 
Llanboidy ward, Cllr Dorian Phillips. 

Head of Transport - No objections subject to conditions. 

Natural Resources Wales -
[...]
re.gov.uk).  

 Please see the relevant response from Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water and refer to 
the recommendations and advice contained therein.

 Please see the relevant response from Planning Ecology and NRW and refer to 
the recommendations and advice regarding British Bat species contained 
therein.

Page 67

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2017

APPLICATIONS  RECOMMENDED  FOR  REFUSAL

Page 68



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2017

Application No W/35041

Application Type Outline

Proposal &
Location

AFFORDABLE DWELLING AT LAND ADJACENT, TALIARIS, 
MAESYCRUGIAU, PENCADER, SA39 9DH 

Applicant(s) JOANNE PRICE,  10 FOREST LANE TERRACE, LLANGYBI, 
LAMPETER, SA48 8LZ

Agent CARTREF DESIGNS LIMITED - DARYL THOMAS,  CARTREF, 
TY MAWR, LLANYBYDDER, SA40 9RB

Case Officer David Roberts

Ward Llanfihangel-ar-arthW/35041

Date of validation 01/02/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Llanllwni Community Council - No comments received.

Local Member - County Councillor Linda Davies Evans supports the application as the 
applicant meets the local needs eligibility criteria and has requested that if the application 
cannot be supported, the application should be determined by the planning committee. 

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – No comments.

Head of Transport – No observations.

Natural Resources Wales - No adverse comments.

Land Drainage - Requested that a condition be included that the Surface Water Drainage 
scheme for the development needs to be agreed and signed off by the Land Drainage 
Section

Head pf Public Protection -  has expressed concerns about the suitability of the locality for a residential 
dwelling due to the proximity to the large sawmill business, which it is understood has recently had a large 
extension granted.  Have requested that a Noise Impact Assessment be provided.

Neighbours/Public – Site Notices were erected in the vicinity of the application site and no 
objections to the proposal were received.

SITE HISTORY

Page 69



PL
[...]
 or the cumulative effects of development or redevelopment, 
including conversion and adaptation, should not be allowed to damage an area’s 
character or amenity.  This includes any such impact on neighbouring dwellings, such 
as serious loss of privacy or overshadowing.

In that: 

 The proposal amounts to new residential development outside defined 
settlement limits.  It is not considered to be sensitive infilling or an appropriate 
minor extension to a group of dwellings.  The proposal would create a 
fragmented pattern of development.  The proposal would extend the built 
development into an open field and appear as an incursion into the surrounding 
countryside to the detriment of the rural character of the area.  The proposed 
dwelling would be in close proximity to an existing industrial use which 
generates significant levels of noise that could lead future occupiers to try to 
curtail the industrial use.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 31 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, L.R. Bowen, J.M. Charles, S.A. Curry, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, 
P.M. Edwards, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, 
D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd and K. Madge

Also Present:
Councillor G. Thomas who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application 
S/35265

The following Officers were in attendance:
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South]
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 2.00  - 4.40 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G.B. Thomas and J.E. 
Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. S/35875 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT - REVISED OUTLINE PLANNING 
FOR 3 DETACHED DWELLINGS (RESUBMISSION OF S/33484 - APPEAL 
REFUSED 25/11/16) AT LAND ADJACENT TO HEN SOAR FACH, 
MYNACHLOG ROAD, PONTYBEREM, LLANELLI, SA15 5EY

(NOTE: The fire alarm sounded during consideration of this item resulting in the 
meeting having to be adjourned at 2.50 p.m., reconvening at 3.10 p.m.)

The Senior Development Management Officer referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 4.3 of the Planning 
Committee held on the 21st September, 2017 refers) the purpose of which had 
been to enable the Committee to assess the potential impact the development 
may have on car parking and traffic flow. He thereupon referred, with the aid of 
powerpoint slides, to the written report/addendum of the Head of Planning which 
provided an appraisal of the site together with a description of the development, a 
summary of consultation responses received and information on the local and 
national policies which were relevant to the assessment of the application. The 
Committee was advised that the Head of Planning was recommending approval of 
the application for the reasons detailed within her written report and subject to the 
amended condition No.7 detailed within the addendum.

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



A representation was received objecting to the application re-iterating the 
objections detailed within the Head of Planning’s Report, with the primary areas of 
concern being:-

 increased vehicular traffic movement and the potential dangers that could 
arise for other road users and pedestrians

 the status of the off-street parking area to be provided as part of the 
development and to whether that would be for the sole use of the residents 
of Nos 41-44, be surfaced to an appropriate standard, be lit and 
responsibility for future maintenance

 potential for overlooking to occur 

The Senior Development Management Officer and the Assistant Engineer – 
Planning Liaison responded to the issues raised

RESOLVED that planning application S/35875 be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report and to the 
amended condition No. 7 detailed within the addendum.

4. S/35189 - SITING OF TWO DETACHED DWELLING HOUSES AT LAND AT 
FORMER CWMBLAWD SAWMILLS, LLANNON ROAD, PONTYBEREM, 
LLANELLI, SA15 5NB

The Senior Development Management Officer referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 4.3 of the Planning 
Committee held on the 21st September, 2017 refers) the purpose of which had 
been to afford the new cohort of Planning Committee Members the opportunity of 
visiting the site on the basis only 6 of its current members had been members of 
the Committee when the site had previously been visited on the 19th April, 2017 
prior to the Local government Elections in May 2017. He thereupon referred, with 
the aid of powerpoint slides, to the written report of the Head of Planning which 
provided an appraisal of the site together with a description of the development, a 
summary of consultation responses received and information on the local and 
national policies which were relevant to the assessment of the application. The 
Committee was advised that the Head of Planning was recommending refusal of 
the application for the reasons detailed within her written report.

A representation was received in support of the application on the basis it was 
considered the application site formed part of a small cluster of 8 properties, was 
situated on a bus route, was only 1.7km away from the village of Pontyberem 
which had a wide range of services, the proposed access had been moved to 
increase visibility, was large enough to accommodate the proposal and the 
applicant had agreed to pay a commuted sum towards the provision of affordable 
housing, as suggested by the committee at its meeting on the 19th April.

The Senior Development Management Officer and the Assistant Engineer – 
Planning Liaison responded to the issues raised.

RESOLVED that planning application S/35189 be refused for the reasons 
detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report.

5. S/35791 - ERECT NEW DWELLING AT LAND AT 7 PWLL ROAD, PWLL, 
LLANELLI, SA15 4BG

Page 80



The Senior Development Management Officer referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 4.3 of the Planning 
Committee held on the 21st September, 2017 refers) the purpose of which had 
been to enable the Committee to assess the potential impact the development 
may have on car parking and traffic flow. He thereupon referred, with the aid of 
powerpoint slides, to the written report of the Head of Planning which provided an 
appraisal of the site together with a description of the development, a summary of 
consultation responses received and information on the local and national policies 
which were relevant to the assessment of the application. The Committee was 
advised that the Head of Planning was recommending approval of the application 
for the reasons detailed within her written report

A representation was received objecting to the application re-iterating the 
objections detailed within the Head of Planning’s Report, with the primary areas of 
concern being the proposal was considered to be contrary to Policy GP2, the 
impact of additional vehicles from both the development site and the adjoining 
vacant property at No. 7 on the limited on-street parking difficulties, loss of light to 
the adjoining properties either side of the site, the development was considered to 
be too big for the plot and, if approved, should be set back to reduce the impact on 
the adjoining property of No. 9A.

The Senior Development Management Officer and the Assistant Engineer – 
Planning Liaison responded to the issues raised

RESOLVED that planning application S/35791 be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report.

6. S/36018 - CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF BARN TO FORM A 
RESIDENTIAL ANNEXE FOR FAMILY MEMBERS OF ADJOINING 
DWELLINGHOUSE AT LLWYN Y RHOS, COOPERS ROAD, AMMANFORD, 
SA18 3SH

The Senior Development Management Officer referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 3.2 of the Planning 
Committee held on the 19th October, 2017 refers) the purpose of which had been 
to enable the Committee to view the site in relation to its surroundings. He 
thereupon referred, with the aid of powerpoint slides, to the written report of the 
Head of Planning which provided an appraisal of the site together with a 
description of the development, a summary of consultation responses received 
and information on the local and national policies which were relevant to the 
assessment of the application. The Committee was advised that the Head of 
Planning was recommending refusal of the application for the reasons detailed 
within her written report.

RESOLVED that planning application S/36018 be refused for the reasons 
detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report.

7. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

7.1 RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning application 
be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site visit:-

Page 81



S/35265 Proposed change of use of land for the stationing 
of up to six caravans for residential purposes, 
including formation of access road, landscaping 
etc at land at Gypsy Lane, Llangennech, Llanelli, 
SA14 8UW

A request was received for the Committee to 
undertake a site visit to view the junction for Gypsy 
Lane with the A4138 on the basis it was considered to 
be inadequate in context to the estimated 26,000 
vehicle movements per day using the A4138. It was 
further considered, given the numerous road traffic 
accidents which had occurred on the A4138, the 
current proposal had the potential to increase the risk 
of further accidents.

In line with the Planning Committee Protocol, the 
objectors who had requested to speak on this item 
chose to make their representations at the meeting 
following the site visit.

REASON: to enable the Committee to view the access 
to Gypsy Lane at its Junction with the A4138. 

8. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED
5.1  that the following planning application be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed within the report/addendum of the Head of Planning 
and or reported at the meeting:-

W/36168 Sun Lounge extension at Ty Lilly Wen, Nantycaws, 
Carmarthen, SA32 8EP

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	6 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 31ST OCTOBER 2017.



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14 December 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors: 
J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, P.M. Edwards, 
W.T. Evans, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, H.I. Jones, G.B. Thomas, S.M. Allen, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, C. Jones, S.A. Curry, K. Lloyd, D. Jones and B.D.J. Phillips

Also in attendance:
Councillor L.D. Evans who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application 
W/35041;

The following Officers were in attendance:
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South]
C Davies, Development Management Officer
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 12.35 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J.E. Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
D. Phillips 5 – Planning Application W/33092 – 

Conversion of existing agricultural building to a 
dwelling at barn at Cilherwydd, Llanboidy, 
Whitland, Carms., SA34 0LL

Applicant

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

3.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:-

E/33367 Single 100kw wind turbine with associated infrastructure at 
Land North of Bryndu Isaf, Maesybont, Carmarthenshire, 
SA14 7SS;



E/35108 New farm complex with associated buildings and slurry 
lagoon at land formerly part of Bodist Uchaf, Ammanford;

- Subject to Noise Impact Assessment. 

Representations were received objecting to the proposed 
development, which re-iterated some of the points detailed within the 
Head of Planning’s written report and included the following:-

 The slurry pit would be within 250 metres of the objector’s 
property whereas the applicant’s property was over 500 metres 
away;

 Devaluation of properties;
 Has any account been taken of old mine workings in what is 

considered to be a high risk area; 
 Have concerns about Japanese knotweed on the site been 

addressed?;
 Neighbours would suffer from smells, vermin, light and noise;
 Concerns with regard to animal welfare;
 Size and location - 4 nearby properties are occupied by families 

with children;
 More suitable locations nearer the farm;
 Concerns with regard to liquid manure potentially polluting a 

stream close to the development;
 Increased livestock leading to increased noise – would this satisfy 

noise legislation?.

The applicant’s agent and Senior Development Management Officer 
responded to the issues raised.

E/36183 New eco-house at Land adj to 'New House', Cilycwm,
Llandovery, Carms, SA20 0SS;

3.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning   
application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site 
visit:-

E/35356 Improvement to existing field access to facilitate 
access to a 5 caravan CL site at Land at Brynhyfryd, 
Talley Road, Llandeilo, SA19 7HU;

REASON: To enable the Committee to assess visibility and 
access at/ to the site.

The Committee, prior to deciding to visit the site, had received a 
representation objecting to the proposed development, which re-



iterated some of the points detailed within the Head of Planning’s 
written report and included the following:-

 Unsafe acute turning off Talley Road which has been the 
scene of several accidents some with fatalities;

 Single track road to site has only one passing space – cars 
with caravans would be unable to reverse;

 The single track road lacked a footpath but was well used by 
pedestrians and horse riders who would face difficulty when 
a car with a caravan approached;

 A school bus had stopped travelling along the road due to 
safety concerns with regard to the access off Talley Road 
and the single track road;

 The work has resulted in a public footpath near the entrance 
being destroyed;

 Retrospective application and hedge and entrance 
completely different from what it used to be - over 
engineered and hedge moved back;

 No information about proposed use of a building included in 
the application;

 Inadequate visibility.

4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Planning and/or reported at the meeting:-

S/36019 Change of use from a C3 dwelling to C4 use house of 
multiple occupation (5 person) at 69 Panteg, Llanelli, 
SA15 3TE.

5. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of 
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:-



W/33092 Conversion of existing agricultural building to a dwelling at 
barn at Cilherwydd, Llanboidy, Whitland, Carms, SA34 0LL;

(NOTE: Councillor D. Phillips, having earlier declared an interest in 
this item, left the Council Chamber prior to the consideration and 
determination thereof)

5.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning 
application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site 
visit:-

W/35041 Affordable dwelling at Land Adjacent, Taliaris, Maesycrugiau, 
Pencader, SA39 9DH;

REASON: To view the application site.

A representation was received in support of the application on the 
grounds that the applicant met the local needs eligibility criteria, 
had received and taken on board pre-planning advice, and no 
objections had been received.

6. MINUTES - 31ST OCTOBER 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 31st 
October, 2017 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


